Qar +H -
M44% : /e}*’;’ """ RN

The Attachment of Dyes To Amino Acids

A Thesis Submitted Towards the Degree of
Doctor of Philosophy

by

Michael John Millan B.Sc. (Hons)

THE UNIVERSITY OF ADELAIDE

Department of Chemistry
The University of Adelaide

September 1996



Acknowledgements

Statement

Abstract

Abbreviations

Contents

Chapter 1 — Introduction
1.1  The Dyeing of Wool

I.1.1
1.12
1.13
1.1.4

The Structure of Wool
Acid Dyes
Mordant Dyes

Reactive Dyes

1.2 The Labelling of Proteins

1.2.1
1.22
123
1.2.4

1.3 Aims
1.3.1

The Signal Generating Group

The Reactive Group

The Spacer Unit

Photophysical Properties and Detection

Characteristics

The Advantages of Alkynes

Chapter 2 — The Model Studies
2.1  The Reactions of the Model Alkynes

2.1.1

Terminal Acetylenic Ketones

v

vii

10
15
16
18
20

20
22
23

26
26
27



22

23
2.4

2.1.2 Non-Terminal Acetylenic Ketones
2.1.3 Terminal Acetylenic Esters

2.1.4 Non-Terminal Acetylenic Esters
2.1.5 Terminal Acetylenic Amides

2.1.6 Non-Terminal Acetylenic Amides
Solvent Effects

32
38
43
47
51
54

2.2.1 The Mechanism of the Conjugate Addition Reaction 55

Second Additions

Conclusions

Chapter 3 — The Functionalisation of Dyes

3.1

32

33

3.4

Probing the Method of Attachment of the Linker Arm
to the Dye
The Attachment of Linkers Terminated With an Amine
or Hydroxyl Group
The Attachment Of Conjugated Alkynes To The Linker
Arms
3.3.1 The Preparation of Conjugated Terminal Alkynyl
Esters
3.3.2 The Preparation of the Conjugated Terminal
Alkynyl Amide
3.3.3 The Preparation of Conjugated Non-Terminal
Alkynyl Ketones
3.3.4 The Preparation of Conjugated Terminal Alkynyl
Ketones
3.3.4.1 Via A Grignard Reaction
3.3.4.2 Via a Palladium Catalysed Carbonylative
Insertion Reaction
3.3.4.3 Via Palladium Catalysed Coupling of
Tin Reagents to Acid Chlorides

Conclusions

59
62

65

66

69

75

75

78

79

33
83

85

88
91



Chapter 4 — The Reactions of the Protected Amino Acids with the

Derivatised Dyes

4.1 The Reactions with the Conjugated Terminal Alkynyl
Esters

42  The Reactions with the Terminal Alkynyl Amide

43  The Reactions with the Non Terminal Alkynyl Ketones
4.3.1 The Sudan 1 and 7-Hydroxycoumarin Derivatives
4.3.2 The Dialkylated Fluorescein Derivative

4.4 The UV - Visible Spectra

4.5 Conclusions

Chapter 5 — Dyeing Wool
5.1 The Preparation of the Wool
5.2 Dyeing the wool
5.3 The Stability of the Dye

5.4 Conclusions
Chapter 6 — Conclusions
Experimental
Studies Discussed in Chapter 2
Studies Discussed in Chapter 3

Studies Discussed in Chapter 4

References

93

93
98
99
99
102
104
108

109
109
110
112
113

114

116

118

138

154

167

iii



Abstract

Reactive dyes are a class of dyes where the dye is attached to the fibre (eg. wool) through a
covalent bond. To form such a bond they require an active group capable of undergoing
reaction with the nucleophilic sites in the fibre. The active group is normally either a carbon
with a leaving group which can undergo nucleophilic substitution reactions or an alkene
activated by either a carbonyl or a sulfonyl group, which can undergo Michael addition
reactions. The search for new types of reactive dyes with better properties, such as increased
wet and light fastness, higher fixation, and greater stability to dye bath conditions, continues.
Accordingly the Michael addition of the side chain functional groups of dysteine, lysine and
serine with a series of alkynes, both terminal and non-terminal, attached to carbonyl groups,
from a representative sample of functional group types was examined. The relative reactivities
of both the alkynes and the amino acid side chains were determined. The most reactive alkynes
were found to be those conjugated to ketones and esters. Mild reaction conditions were found

under which the Michael addition reactions occur efficiently and in good yield.

Linker arms terminating in conjugated alkynes were attached to four dyes, fluorescein; Sudan
1; 7-hydroxy coumarin; and a dansyl sulfonamide adduct. The types of conjugated alkynes
represented by these compounds were terminal alkynyl esters and alkynyl amides, and non-
terminal alkynyl ketones. The reactions of these derivatised dyes with the amino acid side

chains were studied. These additions were found to occur easily and in reasonable yield.

The applicability of a conjugated alkyne reactive group for the attachment of dyes to proteins
was examined. Sudan 1 functionalised by the addition of a linker arm ending in a terminal
alkynyl ester was found to react readily with the nucleophilic moieties present in keratin to
yield orange dyed wool. The colour was found to have a better than expected fastness to

treatment with washing powders.

vi



