

The Attachment of Dyes To Amino Acids

A Thesis Submitted Towards the Degree of

Doctor of Philosophy

by

Michael John Millan B.Sc. (Hons)



THE UNIVERSITY OF ADELAIDE

Department of Chemistry

The University of Adelaide

September 1996

Contents

Acknowledge	ements		iv	
Statement			v	
Abstract			vi	
Abbreviations				
Chapter 1 – l	Introduct	tion	1	
1.1	The Dyeing of Wool		1	
	1.1.1	The Structure of Wool	1	
	1.1.2	Acid Dyes	3	
	1.1.3	Mordant Dyes	7	
	1.1.4	Reactive Dyes	10	
1.2	The Labelling of Proteins			
	1.2.1	The Signal Generating Group	16	
	1.2.2	The Reactive Group	18	
	1.2.3	The Spacer Unit	20	
	1.2.4	Photophysical Properties and Detection		
		Characteristics	20	
1.3	Aims		22	
	1.3.1	The Advantages of Alkynes	23	
Chapter 2 – The Model Studies				
2.1	The R	eactions of the Model Alkynes	26	
	211	Terminal Acetylenic Ketones	27	

	2.1.2	Non-Terminal Acetylenic Ketones	32
	2.1.3	Terminal Acetylenic Esters	38
	2.1.4	Non-Terminal Acetylenic Esters	43
	2.1.5	Terminal Acetylenic Amides	47
	2.1.6	Non-Terminal Acetylenic Amides	51
2.2	Solver	nt Effects	54
	2.2.1	The Mechanism of the Conjugate Addition Reaction	ı 55
2.3	Secon	d Additions	59
2.4	Conclu	usions	62
Chapter 3 –	The Fund	ctionalisation of Dyes	65
3.1	Probin	ng the Method of Attachment of the Linker Arm	
		to the Dye	66
3.2	The A	ttachment of Linkers Terminated With an Amine	
		or Hydroxyl Group	69
3.3	The A	ttachment Of Conjugated Alkynes To The Linker	
		Arms	75
	3.3.1	The Preparation of Conjugated Terminal Alkynyl	
		Esters	75
	3.3.2	The Preparation of the Conjugated Terminal	
		Alkynyl Amide	78
	3.3.3	The Preparation of Conjugated Non-Terminal	
		Alkynyl Ketones	79
	3.3.4	The Preparation of Conjugated Terminal Alkynyl	
		Ketones	83
		3.3.4.1 Via A Grignard Reaction	83
		3.3.4.2 Via a Palladium Catalysed Carbonylative	
		Insertion Reaction	85
		3.3.4.3 Via Palladium Catalysed Coupling of	
		Tin Reagents to Acid Chlorides	88
3.4	Concl	usions	91

Chapt	er 4 – '	The Reactions of the Protected Amino Acids with the	
		Derivatised Dyes	93
	4.1	The Reactions with the Conjugated Terminal Alkynyl	
		Esters	93
	4.2	The Reactions with the Terminal Alkynyl Amide	98
	4.3	The Reactions with the Non Terminal Alkynyl Ketones	99
		4.3.1 The Sudan 1 and 7-Hydroxycoumarin Derivatives	99
		4.3.2 The Dialkylated Fluorescein Derivative	102
4.4 The UV - Visible Spectra			104
	4.5 Conclusions		
Chapt	Chapter 5 – Dyeing Wool		
5.1 The Preparation of the Wool			109
5.2 Dyeing the wool			110
5.3 The Stability of the Dye			112
5.4 Conclusions			113
Chapt	Chapter 6 – Conclusions		
Exper	Experimental		
Studies Discussed in Chapter 2			118
	Studi	es Discussed in Chapter 3	138
	Studi	es Discussed in Chapter 4	154
Refere	References		

Abstract

Reactive dyes are a class of dyes where the dye is attached to the fibre (eg. wool) through a covalent bond. To form such a bond they require an active group capable of undergoing reaction with the nucleophilic sites in the fibre. The active group is normally either a carbon with a leaving group which can undergo nucleophilic substitution reactions or an alkene activated by either a carbonyl or a sulfonyl group, which can undergo Michael addition reactions. The search for new types of reactive dyes with better properties, such as increased wet and light fastness, higher fixation, and greater stability to dye bath conditions, continues. Accordingly the Michael addition of the side chain functional groups of cysteine, lysine and serine with a series of alkynes, both terminal and non-terminal, attached to carbonyl groups, from a representative sample of functional group types was examined. The relative reactivities of both the alkynes and the amino acid side chains were determined. The most reactive alkynes were found to be those conjugated to ketones and esters. Mild reaction conditions were found under which the Michael addition reactions occur efficiently and in good yield.

Linker arms terminating in conjugated alkynes were attached to four dyes, fluorescein; Sudan 1; 7-hydroxy coumarin; and a dansyl sulfonamide adduct. The types of conjugated alkynes represented by these compounds were terminal alkynyl esters and alkynyl amides, and non-terminal alkynyl ketones. The reactions of these derivatised dyes with the amino acid side chains were studied. These additions were found to occur easily and in reasonable yield.

The applicability of a conjugated alkyne reactive group for the attachment of dyes to proteins was examined. Sudan 1 functionalised by the addition of a linker arm ending in a terminal alkynyl ester was found to react readily with the nucleophilic moieties present in keratin to yield orange dyed wool. The colour was found to have a better than expected fastness to treatment with washing powders.